

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-CV-2921 (JMF)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. It Was Not “Arbitrary and Capricious” To Reinstate a Citizenship Question Because the
 Resulting Data Are Immensely Helpful to Redistricting and Voting Rights Litigation.3

 II. Plaintiffs and Their Allies Recognize the Usefulness of These Citizenship Data.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009).....5

Burns v. Richardson,
384 U.S. 73 (1966).....4

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....3

Davidson v. City of Cranston, Rhode Island,
837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016)4

Evenwel v. Abbott,
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) 1, 2, 3, 4

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003).....7

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....2, 5

Henley v. Food & Drug Admin.,
77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)3, 8

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983).....7

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....5, 7

Perry v. Perez,
132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....1

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....3, 7

Semple v. Williams,
290 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (D. Colo. 2018)4

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)1

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ana Henderson, *Citizenship, Voting, and Asian American Political Engagement*,
3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1077 (2013).....6
